

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

CHAP. 152 the supervision of the State Highway Commission; provided further that said bridge shall be kept in such repair as may be directed by the State Highway Commission at the expense of said town of South Thomaston.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 152.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Repair Mopang Bridge in Township Number Thirty, Middle Division, in Washington County,

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the purpose of repairing Mopang bridge in township number thirty, middle division, in Washington county, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county in the year nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 22, 1915,

Chapter 153.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for George F. Phillips.

Resolved, That there be paid to George F. Phillips of Levant a pension of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 154.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Construction of a Bridge across the Easterly Part of the West Channel of Sebec River, in the Town of Milo.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars to aid in the construction of a bridge across the easterly part of the west channel of Sebec river in the town and village of Milo, in the county of Piscataquis, provided that there be appropriated by the town of Milo, or otherwise, a like sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the same purpose.

Mopang bridge, favor of.

in

George F. Phillips, state pen-

Town of Milo, in favor of bridge in. Provided, also, that said bridge shall be built of concrete and CHAP. 155 that any additional cost above five thousand dollars shall be -proviso. borne by the town of Milo.

The expenditure of all appropriations and the construction of said bridge shall be under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 155.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Making Surveys, Plans and Estimates for a New Interstate Bridge between Kittery, Maine, and Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars for the purpose of making surveys, plans and estimates for an interstate bridge across the Piscataqua river between Kittery, Maine, and Portsmouth, New Hampshire, provided that the State of New Hampshire will expend a sum equal to that to be expended under this Resolve for the same purpose; said appropriation to be expended by the State Highway Commission under the direction of the Governor and Council.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 156.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Repair the Bridge across the Machias River in the Town of Whitneyville.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine hundred dollars for the purpose of repairing a bridge across the Machias river in the town of Whitneyville; said appropriation to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 157.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Building a Bridge across the Mattawamkeag River in the Town of Haynesville, and Providing for the Future Maintenance Thereof.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to aid in building a bridge across the Mattawamkeag river in the town of Haynesville, in Aroostook

Town of Haynesville, in favor of bridge in.

Interstate bridge, in favor of **plans**, surveys, etc. for,

Town of

Whitneyville, in favor of

bridge in.